

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 2, 2020

Administrator
Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center
714 Southbend Avenue
Mankato, MN 56001

RE: CCN: 245507

Cycle Start Date: August 12, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On August 12, 2020, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective October 17, 2020.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective October 17, 2020. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective October 17, 2020.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new

Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center September 2, 2020 Page 2 admissions.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$10,483; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by October 17, 2020, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from October 17, 2020. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
 deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center September 2, 2020 Page 3

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Phone: 651-201-3784

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by February 12, 2021 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies

Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center September 2, 2020 Page 4

or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center September 2, 2020 Page 5

> Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04-8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/17/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245507	B. WING		I	C / 12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	111		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	was conducted 8/1: the Minnesota Dep- compliance with En- regulations §483.73 compliance. Because you are en- signature is not req- page of the CMS-2 INITIAL COMMENT A COVID-19 Focus was conducted on a by the Minnesota D determine compliant Control. The facility compliance. Complaint #H55070 F689, for past non- provider had impler to survey, harm or is sustained prior to the The following comp substantiated with is implemented by the #H5507042C, #H58 The following comp unsubstantiated. #H5507046C. The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's accept	sed Infection Control survey 8/11/20-8/12/20, at your facility repartment of Health to not with §483.80 Infection was determined NOT to be in 043C was substantiated at compliance. Although the mented corrective action prior immediate jeopardy was ne correction. It is a possible to action set facility prior to survey. 507044C, and #H5507045C. In it is a possible to action to be a possible to action the prior to survey. Survey. Survey and the possible to action to be a possible to action to acti	F 0			
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATHRE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed (X6) DATE

09/11/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245507	B. WING			C 1 2/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Because you are er signature is not req page of the CMS-2s. Upon receipt of an a revisit of your facilit substantial complia been attained in according to the complex of	prolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. acceptable electronic POC, a y will be conducted to validate nce with the regulations has cordance with your azards/Supervision/Devices	F 0			9/11/20
SS=G	as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensair mattress for 1 of risk for falls. This does not not the placement of the existing mattress implemented corrections.	ts. sure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure the appropriate use of an f 3 (R2) residents identified at deficient practice caused actual ture, when R2 fell out of bed nt of an air mattress on top of son a bed. The facility had betive action on 4/26/20 ent practice is being issued at		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
	assessment dated	imum Data Set (MDS) 4/7/20, indicated the resident e impairment with diagnoses				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245507	B. WING			1	C 12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		714	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTHBEND AVENUE NKATO, MN 56001	1 00/	12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	including Alzheimedependent on star (ADLs), and was a captured (ADLs), and was a captured (SA) on 4/17/20 a sustained; Date a 22:20 (10:20 p.m. 10:20 p.m. on 04/1 the floor in his root bedside. Resider prior at 10 p.m. ar Following toileting bed in low position edge of bed and oplan. Resident apand onto the floor been followed. Reterminal diagnosis severely impaired 2 staff and Hoyer immediately assessment, resident while updated at 10:35p (emergency room ambulance was condiministrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m. Fact daughter at 3:50 and administrator Desat 10:50 p.m.	large 2 lar's disease; was totally iff for all activities of daily living receiving hospice services. submitted to the state agency the 6:48 a.m. identified a fall R2 and time of incident 4/16/20 at b). Description of incident: At 16/20, resident was found on am, laying on his left hip at the had been toileted 20 minutes and had voided at that time. been resident had been left with his and, body pillow outlining outside the light within reach, per care to pears to have rolled out of bed all care plan interventions had the light within requires assist of lift for transfers. Resident was the sessed for injury. Upon the dent reported he "fell straight and was noted to have leg pain. Facility staff stayed the on call hospice provider was to m. with orders to send to ER b) for evaluation. Gold Cross alled at 10:40 p.m. tignee was updated of incident toility staff was notified by to m.m. that resident was being tall for left hip fracture. tignee was updated of fracture diagnosis at 3:55 a.m. The port submitted to the SA 20:18 (8:18 p.m.) included: to it was discovered that an air	F6	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			7. BOILD	,,,,,		(c
		245507	B. WING	i		1	12/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ST CARE & REHABII	ITATION CENTER		7	14 SOUTHBEND AVENUE		
HILLUKE	SI CARE & RENADII	LITATION CENTER		N	MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	mattress. This is not the expectation is the placed directly on the not made to the polyprocedure was not education was providecision to place ai facility mattress[recompleted causal fall and noted reside mattress on top of for [Director of Nursing Moments Hospice aparticular air mattres directly on the bed for Nurse Manager whemattress had been Interviewed [Licens reports being in reswas being applied to [maintenance staff Discussion occurred with decision that moverlay mattress, we facility standard mattresses directly top of another mattresses directly top of anot	applied over a standard facility of the standard procedure and nat air mattresses will be ne bed frame. Changes were icy and procedure as the followed, but immediate resided to staff involved in mattress over a standard egistered nurse (RN)-C] actor investigation following ent to have hospice air facility standard mattress. In (DON)] spoke to [RN-D] with and confirmed this resident's less was not to be used as an as, and should've been placed frame. Interviewed [RN-E] to reports being unaware an air delivered for resident.	F	689			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245507	B. WING			C	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245507	b. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	/12/2020	
	EST CARE & REHABII	LITATION CENTER		714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	education was proven environmental server placement, monitor and mattresses and standard mattresses only one mattresses only one mattresses frame-this decrease (inches). Care plan precautions to be inhospital return: low outside edge of bed mat when in bed, rowersident supervision resident supervision resident in center of outside edge of the checks. House audother beds had a siconcerns noted and nursing and environ appropriate placements and environ appropriate placements of the negligence of the admitted 3/31/20, he 4/16/20, and died of while he was in bed maintenance person mattress when putted further expressed be had been placed in stated, "I know whe through the window position. The nurse didn't catch that he The aides didn't catch."	indard facility mattress, rided to nursing and ices staff of appropriate ing and care of resident beds in mediately removed from under air mattress so that emained on the bed ed the bed height by 6" nupdated to include fall implemented upon resident's bed, body pillow to outline in determined in under air mattress in from doorway, position if the bed and away from the incompleted to ensure no increase in from doorway, position if the bed and away from the incompleted to ensure no incomplete it is a staff of the incomplete it is a staff of the incomplete it is a staff of the facility. FM-C stated R2 was and a fall the evening of in 5/2/20. FM-C stated R2 fell	F6	689			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245507	B. WING			C 8/12/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		0/12/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 689	was end of life. Was in a Broda chhad put in and his really swollen. He his chair but anytic could tell he was i When interviewed LSW confirmed siset up after admits stated R2's daugh in tubs and stated mattress came in [MS-B] looked at to looked like an overany different than that are overlays. Myself and a nurs When I made the down over it to gethat it was higher mattresses." The educated on the pattresses, and shed was something the resident was owns struggling wit room with the resident was struggling wit room with the resident was considered the facility were setting up his wanted things. The hor [the daught bringing equipment living placement." confirmed R2's daroom when the air	/hen I saw him on Tuesday he air, had a catheter the hospital leg looked terrible and was seemed comfortable when in they repositioned him you	F6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245507	B. WING			С
NAME OF 5	NO. (IDED OD OLIDDI JED	245507	B. WING	0.TDEET ADDRESS OFTW STATE 712 0.005		/12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001	:	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	bed when the reside MS-B stated R2 has assisted living facilities everyone told him overlay. "So I filled strapped it down. I we might have been the ride and I want social services sais aid it was a mattrest mattress - but it dinhaven't seen any collike that." When a thicker than the other on other resident has maybe". MS-B collinicident, all reside had been audited properly. When interviewed DON confirmed he mattress for the reacknowledged the both thought is was mattress so had portal the pool of the post fall investigation causal factor of the R2's hospital orthod dated 4/17/20, ide	age 6 placed R2's air mattress on the dent was admitted to the facility. ad been admitted from an lity, was on hospice, and stated it [the airmattress]was an it up and put it on the bed and if I would have looked at the tag en ok. He [R2] was tired from ted to get it done. Even our it dit was an overlay. If they'd ess I would have put it on as a dn't look that thick, and I other hospice ones that looked isked if the mattress was her overlay mattresses he'd put beds MS-B stated, "yea, infirmed that following R2's int air mattresses in the facility to ensure they were applied on 8/12/20 at 10:31 a.m., the ospice had brought an air is sident to utilize. The DON LSW and maintenance staff is an air overlay and not an air ut it over the regular mattress. ormally hospice would have ess in and applied to the bed, of were not allowed to come into at. The DON confirmed their ion of R2's fall revealed the efall to be the air mattress.	F 6	89		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245507	B. WING _		1	C / 12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 SS=F	on-call surgeon and proceed with non-call surgeon and surgeon and complications from the facility's correct facility's correct facility's post fall in having been impler interviews and reconflection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a) §483.80 Infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and the diseases and infection program. The facility must earn and control program a minimum, the follows §483.80(a)(1) A system of the surgeon and communicable staff, volunteers, view of the surgeon and communicable staff, volunteer	Is daughter consulted with the day a decision was made to operative management with the mfort. By policy, Falls Prevention and cool, included: Facility staff will as related to the resident's causes to try to prevent the gand try to minimize falling. Cive actions identified in the vestigation, were verified as mented as of 4/26/20 through ord review. The Control stablish and maintain an and control program as a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. The prevention and control stablish an infection prevention on (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88			9/17/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245507	B. WING				C 12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		714	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I SOUTHBEND AVENUE ANKATO, MN 56001	1 001	12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted accordinaccepted national signs \$483.80(a)(2) Writte procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surversible communical infections before the persons in the facilia (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to prefix (iv) When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstance contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A system (4.5).	I upon the facility assessment of to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, experience infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the experience with a communicable skin lesions from direct that or their food, if direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.	F8	80			
	§483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must har	ndle, store, process, and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245507	B. WING		1	C 12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	RILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SECROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annua The facility will co IPCP and update This REQUIREMI by: Based on observ review, the facility Medicare and Me Centers for Disea appropriately implito prevent the spr potential to affect the facility. Findings include: During an intervie housekeeping suppose to the facility. Findings include: During an intervie housekeeping suppose to the facility. Findings include: During an intervie housekeeping suppose to the facility. Findings include: During an intervie housekeeping suppose for floor clear throughout the facility infection control proposed to the facility of the facility	I review. Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document failed to follow Centers for dicaid Services (CMS) and se Control (CDC) guidelines by tementing preventive measures ead of COVID-19. This had the all 77 residents who resided at the all 77 residents who resided at the control (CDC) at the control (CDC) guidelines by tementing preventive measures ead of COVID-19. This had the all 77 residents who resided at the control (HS)-A stated high the control (HS)-A facility document titled: rogram, scheduled the control (HS)-A pointed to that line and the control (HS)-A pointed to that line and the control (HS)-A admitted no disinfecting in Saturdays and Sundays, and the following the control (HS)-A gondays, and the following the	F 8	,	cleaned al to be aff were hat high I daily. A og was daily upon tor or audits of of high pleted and dits will be ox2 and ther review was ervices onarch e Consultant to high	
	During an observa	ation on 8/11/20, at 10:18 a.m.		excess moisture from the air a		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILD		(c
		245507	B. WING		1	12/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EST CARE & REHABI	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	of the northeast respungent musty odo distance into the haby the nurses kiosk circular pattern of be ceiling vent. Furthe 515, observed anotheast material arou. Also observed sever colored stains. During an interview to 11:55 a.m. with redirector of nursing expectation is for frailings in hallways, kiosks were to be aids. DON added the housekeeping taget surfaces every day (northeast) nurse of August 2020, had a line for various clear wiping down the tresanitizing wipe and and counters with sactivities were to be however, the log in majority of days, it all. A log titled: infersechedules nursing a had been started A each day of the modeleaning activities. Clean, was to be counted to exception of one nitutility room cupboal.	ge 10 sident hallway, noted a r upon walking a short allway. Observed a ceiling tile in this hallway with a large lack material around a circular r down the hallway by room ther ceiling tile with the same and the circular ceiling vent. Fral ceiling tiles with yellowish on 8/11/20, from 11:08 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A and (DON), RN-A stated the high touch surfaces such as doorknobs and nursing isinfected by night shift nurse hat "maintenance and ream cleaning of high touch "The cleaning log titled: NE realing schedule, dated realing activities, including reatment and med cart with a wiping keyboards, telephones realizing wipes. These real done every shift, every day, dicated otherwise as the was done only once, or not at control cleaning reassistants, which RN-A stated realized the column for and lines for various A line titled: keep utility room and the column for and lines for various A line titled: keep utility room and the column for and lines for various A line titled: keep utility room and lines for various A line titled: keep utility room and lines for various A line titled: clean all and severy Sunday night, was wash and disinfect each lift,	F8	All residents on NE hall have the to be affected. All residents on were interviewed regarding have odor free environment. All staff were educated on expension of the environment and representation of the environment of th	e potential NE hall ng an ctation for rting of r or udits lity is odor eekly x4, mmittee ndations. and yellow evices arch Consultant e system. I tiles were e potential II vents were ridence of dressed spected quarter.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1' '	E SURVEY IPLETED
			A. BUILDII	NG		c
		245507	B. WING_			12/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI		
UII I CDI	ST CARE & REHAB	II ITATION CENTER		714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE		
HILLONI	131 CARE & REHAD	ILITATION CENTER		MANKATO, MN 56001		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	every evening, had August 6. A line titt (kiosk, rails and dobeen done twice swith RN-A and DO and disinfecting was been done twice swith RN-A and DO and disinfecting was entered the soiled hallway. As soon a door, a pungent or small, measuring eight feet. On the soiled linen. On the with sink and wood faucets on the stai and rusty. Adjacer (a large standalon sprayer hose for codebris into the sepelevated on a squas Several pieces of brown tile were mi were several areas have been previous paint, exposing grabove the hopper, cement hole with peciling tile was ajar rectangular ceiling gray-colored debriand dirty. The facility cleane surfaces and floor	age 11 d only been done twice since led: disinfect high touch areas porknobs) every night: had only ince August 6. During interview IN could not verify if cleaning as being done as expected. Ition on 8/11/20, at 1:25 p.m., utility room on the southwest as a staff member opened the dor was noted. The room was approximately eight feet by left side were receptacles for eright side was a countertop den cupboards below. The inless steel sink were corroded at to the counter was a hopper esink-type receptacle with a leaning and flushing organic tric system). The hopper was are platform covered in tile. The three inch by three inch ssing, exposing cement. There is on walls that appeared to asly patched that were missing any plaster or cement. On a wall near the ceiling was a jagged of one coming out. At least one r; not fully seated. A small vent was covered with thick is. The brown tile floor was dull or/disinfectant for high touch is, Brulin brand Unicide 256, the environmental protection	F 88	,	audits nts are of leaks or impleted ort to QA nd cleaning ppropriate uch to be ere cleaning ces and on that every shift. e will ire nurse logs have tation is ed weekly A nd aluated by or, rporate	
	agency (EPA) List against SARS-Co	N for disinfectants for use √-2, the virus that causes an interview on 8/11/20, at 2:30		plan was drafted including repl faucet, sink and countertop, re and wall behind hopper, ceiling	acement of pair of tiles	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245507	B. WING		1	C 12/2020	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		l I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		12/2020	
TW WILL OT T	TO VIDER OR OUT LIE			714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE	J_		
HILLCRE	ST CARE & REHA	BILITATION CENTER					
				MANKATO, MN 56001			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From p	page 12	F8	80			
	p.m., RN-A, HS-A	A and maintenance director		adjustment, vent and utility ro	om deep		
		ey were not able to provide		cleaning.	J 4.00p		
		at this cleaner/disinfectant killed		ğ			
	SARS-CoV-2. RN	I-A stated to MD-A "remember		All SW residents have the po	tential to be		
	when I asked you	ı about that?"		affected. Facility audit of rem	aining dirty		
				utility rooms was completed t	o address		
		ew on 8/11/20, at 2:58 p.m. on		similar concerns.			
		way, (RN)-B stated it smelled		AU =	**		
		vay; "I noticed these resident		All Environmental Services st			
	parts of the facility	ventilation compared to other		educated on the expectation facility dirty utility rooms will be			
	parts or the facility	у.		daily. A cleaning log was crea			
	During an intervie	ew and observation on 8/11/20,		to document daily upon comp			
		the administrator, HS-A, and		to document daily apon comp	1011011.		
		neast hallway, when asked if they		Environmental Services Direct	tor or		
		MD-A immediately acknowledged		designee will conduct random	audits		
	a musty odor, sta	ting "this hallway always smells		throughout facility to ensure in	nfection		
		n to say there was a crawl		control and repair concerns a			
		entire length of the hallway and		appropriately addressed. Rar			
		re was a heavy rain, the smell is		will be completed to ensure d			
		stated he thought the hallway		room cleaning has been com			
		carpet and that the carpets had		documentation is present. Au			
		aned. The administrator		completed weekly x4, monthl report to QA committee for fu			
		e musty odor. The ceiling tiles all around the ceiling vents were		and recommendations.	illiei ieview		
		e team did not know what		and recommendations.			
		ministrator stated she would		6. High touch surface disinfed	tant was		
		consultant to investigate the		replaced with Virasept and Di			
		use of the black material coming		were confirmed to be on the I			
	from the ceiling ti	les.		for disinfectants for use agair	st		
				SARS-CoV-2.			
		ew on 8/11/20, at 4:20 p.m. the					
		ted MD-A placed an order for a		All residents have the potenti	al to be		
		fectant that killed SARS-CoV-2		affected.			
		ned the facility was not able to		All Fasting and 1.0	- <i>cc</i>		
		tation that the product they were		All Environmental Services st			
	•	6, killed SARS-CoV-2. In trator confirmed it was her		educated on requirement for disinfectants to be on the EPA			
		nousekeeping staff perform high		use against SARS-CoV-2.	TISCIN IOI		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245507	B. WING			1	12/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE MANKATO, MN 56001				12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	level disinfection da assistants disinfect resident hallways d keyboards, telepho a day. Facility policy titled updated on 7/23/20 Environmental Serv Cleaning and disinf equipment, and hig rails, door knobs, tabuttons, door locks performed using prapproved emerging have demonstrated similar to Covid-19 The facility assessr indicated physical eneeds had a process	aily in common areas; nursing high touch surfaces in aily, and nurses disinfect nes and counters three times Coronavirus (Covid-19), indicated: vices: ecting resident rooms, h touch areas such as hand ables, common areas, elevator /key pads, etc, will be oducts that have EPA- vial pathogens claims that effectiveness against viruses on hard non-porous surfaces. ment, revised 11/18/19, environment and building/plant as to ensure adequate eplacement, with a program	F8		Environmental Services Director or designee will conduct random audit ensure appropriate disinfectants reuse. Audits will be completed week monthly x2 and report to QA comm for further review and recommendate.	ts to main in ly x4, ittee	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 2, 2020

Administrator Hillcrest Care & Rehabilitation Center 714 Southbend Avenue Mankato, MN 56001

Re: Event ID: 0W5K11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on August 12, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/17/2020 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
20024				С				
		00031	B. WING		08/12/2020			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
HILLCRE	HILLCREST CARE & REHABILITATION CENTE MANKATO, MN 56001							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE			
2 000	0 Initial Comments		2 000					
	****ATTENTION*****							
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER						
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.						
	Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected.							
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.						
	conducted to deterr	reviated survey was mine compliance with State ility was found in compliance						
	Complaint #H55070 F689, for past non-	043C was substantiated at compliance.						

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 09/11/20

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	00031		B. WING		I	C 12/2020	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	12/2020	
HILL CREST CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER 714 SOUTHBEND AVENUE							
MANKAIO, MN 56001							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000				
	substantiated with r #H5507042C, #H55	olaints were found to be no deficiency. 507044C, and #H5507045C.					
	unsubstantiated. #H5507046C	idint was found to be					
	signature is not req page of state form. is required, it is req	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first Although no plan of correction uired that the facility of the electronic documents.					

Minnesota Department of Health